FACSIMILE OF FORM PTO-1619A RECOF	05-11-2001	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 2	101713739	iginal document(s) or cop(ies).
Submission Type ■ New □ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # □ Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Conveyance Type Assignment Security Agreement Merger U.S. Government	☐ License ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	☐ Departmental File	□ Secret File
Conveying Party ☐ Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name (line 1) Richard Bailey Execution Date January 26, 2001 Name (line 2) Harold R. Potts		
Receiving Party Name (line 1) Electro Magnetic Resources Corp. Inc.	☐ Mark if additional names of	of receiving parties attached
Address (line 1) 2900 Weslayan, Suite 460 Address (line 3) Houston City If document to be recorded is an assignment and the appointment of domestic representative should be attacked.		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
NameAddress (line 1)		
Correspondent Name and Address Name Albert B. Kimball Jr. Address (line 1) Bracewell & Patterson, L.L.P. Address (line 2) 711 Louisiana, Suite 2900 Address (line 3) Houston, Texas 77002 Area Code and Telephone Number 713 221 1377 Address (line 1) Bracewell & Patterson, L.L.P. Address (line 2) 711 Louisiana, Suite 2900 Address (line 3) Houston, Texas 77002		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments 2		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was sign by the first named executing inventor. January 26, 2001		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of pro		1
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed ■ Deposit Account □ Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes ■ No □ Deposit Account Number-enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account 50-0259		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein		
Ben D. Tobor Name of Person Signing	Signature	January 2 J2001 Date Signed
The Property of the Property o		

KIMBAB\082386\009001 HOUSTON\

00000242 09772237 02/08/2001 GTDN11

01 FC:581

PATENT

REEL: 011774 FRAME: 0638

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard Bailey and Harold R. Potts, are joint inventors of MAGNETIC FIELD GENERATOR FOR THERAPEUTIC APPLICATIONS application filed of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., as agent on behalf of the Owners, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by them for their own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., as agent for the Owners, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC. shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reexamination or reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to ELECTRO MAGNETIC RESOURCES CORP. INC., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file KIMBAB\082386\009001
HOUSTON\1248153.1

PATENT REEL: 011774 FRAME: 0639 history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared RICHARD BAILEY, known to be to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 29 day of JAN, 2001.

KENNETH L. OLIVE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 30, 2004

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

EXECUTED THIS 29 day of JAN., 2001

HAROLD R. POTTS

STATE OF TEXAS

§ §

COUNTY OF

§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared HAROLD R. POTTS, known to be to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 29 day of April, 2001.

KENNETH L. OLIVE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 30, 2004

RECORDED: 01/29/2001

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE

STATE OF TEXAS

HOUSTON\1248153.1

PATENT REEL: 011774 FRAME: 0640